
Republic of the Philippines
CIVIL AVIATION AUTHORITY OF THE PHILIPPINES

L

Bid Bulletin No. 02
26 October 2023

Attention is hereby invited to the bidders of the Project PROVISION OF SECURITY
SERVICES RIQUTREMENTS FOR CAAP AREA IX TTNDER A THRf,E (3)-
YEAR SERVICE AGREEMENT with BID NO. 23 - 043 - 10 BRAVO
(Php41,882,302.20)

[. Please be informed of the following clarifications:

lssues/[nquiries Clarifications
1. Computation of the Approved

Budget of the Contract (ABC),
including breal<down of mandatory
contributions.

2. Bill of Quantities (BOQ) based on
wage order per region and
mandatory contributions.

I,'or purposes of this bidding, the attached
Annq A is the breaklown of computation

for salaries and wages and mandatory
contributions. The Bidder shall use the
ottached computation as indicated in the
BOQ @lease rekr to Section WII. BF-
Form 12). The bi&iler should supply only
the omounts corresponding to the Agency
Fee, Value Added Tat and l4onthly
Contract Rate. Any adjustment based on
the provisions of DOLE and/or mandatory
contributions shall take effect during the
implementltion of lhe project. A
Supplemental Contract will be issued
dur ing the pro i ect impl emenl at ion.

The bidder can bid below 24o% of the
Agency Fee. P-or this bidding, CAAP will
comply with various issuances of the
Government Procurement Policy Boord
that do not require a minimum percentage
or amount for the odmin ./be as a
component of the total contract cost.

4. Revisions of the TABLE OF
OFFENSES/VIOI,ATIONS
AND PENALTIES

Please see attoched Annu B, revised
TABLE O F OFFENSES/'TOLATIONS
AND PENALTIES.

5. Certificate of Site Inspection
signatory.

The Certificate of Site Inspection (BF-
Form 9) will be accomplished per airport
arul,'or .facility by the prospective bidder's
rcpresentative. The Certficate of Srte

lnspection must be notarized and submitled
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The computation for the Approved Budget
of the Contract (ABC) comprises salaries
and wages, the Admin Fee equivalent lo
21o% of the salaries and wages, and the
VAT equivalent to l2% of the Admin Fee.

3. Ifbidders can bid below the 24%
Agency Fee or are restricted the
24% indicated on the BOQ.



with attached documents, to wit: photocory
of company ID of the person who
conducted the site inspection arul
photocopy of the airport,'facility Visitor's
Logbook Please refer to Section lll Bid
Data Sheet ITB Clause 20.2 Other
appropriate documenls required to be
submitted during post-qualification no. 10.

6. Omnibus Swom Statement form to
be used.

Please refer to Section VIII. BF-Form 5 in
the bidding documents.

7 . D^te of Submission of Billing
within ten (10) days of the
succeeding month.

There is no refision on the date of
submission of the billing stotement. Refer
to Section V. GCC Clause 2.2.

8. The computation to use for this
bidding, is it manual or Excel
computation?

The bidder can use either manual or Excel
computation as long as the amount is the
same as provided in Annex A.

9. Submission of an evidence
document in complying the
Technical Specification or to state
"Comply or Not Comply" on each

requirement.

The bidder must indicate "Comply" on
each requirement. No need to submit
eyidence requirements for Technicol
Specrfication.

IIL

rv.

This shall be an integral part of Bidding Documents, and the same shall be enclosed in
the technical bid envelope/components and shall be marked accordingly.

Bids not complying with the above instructions shall be disqualified

JUN G. L
Bids ommittee Brovo

For the information and guidance ofall concerned.
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Annex A:

Note:

l. The bidder should supply onl! the amounts corresponding to the Agency Fee, Value Added
Tax and Monthly Contract Rate



CONTRACT RdTE FOR SECT]RITY SERVICES
Rate Cost Distribution Per Month

REGION IX
As per Dole Order No. RBIX-21 Class B

(Effective Date: 25 hme 2022 \

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Zamboanga International Airport

PARTICULARS
No. of Days worked per week 7 days
Equivalent number of days per year 394.4 days

l2-Hour work/day
Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 341.00

WORK SCHEDULE
PARTICUL,{RS DAY SHITT

Security Guard
NIGHT SHII-T
Secuirty Guard

I 1,207 53 t 1 ,207 .53

560 38

142.08 142.08

864 34 864.34

A. Amount Dirtcdy to Guard
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x 394.4 / l2)
Night Differential Pay (Ave. Pay,Mo. X |V/o 12)

5-days Incentive Le3ve @W x 5 / 12)

I 3th Montlr Pay @W x 165 I 12 I 12)

Uniform Allowance (RA. No. 5487) 100.00 100.00
Overtime Pary

- No. ofdsys = 7 days

- R.ate per How (341 / 8 = 42.63)

- Regulsr Days (42.63 x I 25oh x 297 x 4)

- Regular Ilolidays (42.61 x 2600/0 x 12 x 4)

- SundayyRest Days (42.63 xl69o/o x 4 x 4)

- Special Days (42.63x195%x4 x 4)
ll

5.92571

63-105.55

5,320 22

1,t52.72

I,330.06

< or< ?1 5,925.71

Sub-Total 18,239.66 18,800.04

B. Amou[t to Government in favor ofGuard
SSS 1,092.50 I,092.50

224.15PhilHealth

10.00 10.00EC State Insurance

100.00 100.00Pag-rBIG

639.38 639.38Retiremenl Benefit (R.A. No. 7641) (DW x22.5 I 12\

Statutory Benefits****
2,066.03 2,066.03Sub-Total

20,866.0720,305.69C. Total Amount to Guard and Governm€nt ( A + B )
D, Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Incone) (247o of C)

E. Value Added Tax (V AT\ @,12o/o

F. Monthly Contract Rate for 12-Hour Per Guard
27NTIMBER OF GTIARDS

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTTI

TOTAL LABOR COST PtrR YEAR

I



CONTRACT RATE FOR SECt]RIT\' SERVICES
Rate Cost Distnbution Per Month

REGIONIx
As per Dole Order No. RBIX-21 Class B

(Effective Date: 25 Jwe ?022 )

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Pagadian Airport

PARTICULARS
No. ofDays worked per week 7 days

Equivalent number of days per year 394.4 days

12-Hour work/day

Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 341.00

PARTICULARS

WORK SCHEDULE

DAY SHIF'T
Security Guard

NIGHT SHIFT
Secuirty Guard

A. Amount Directly to Guard
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x 39,1.4 / l2)
Night Differential Pay (Ave. PayA\4o. X l0% /2)

S-days Incentive Leave (DW x 5 / 12)

13th Month Pay (DW x 365 / 12 / 12)

Uniform Allowance (R.A. No. 5487)

11,207 .53 t 1 ,207 .53

560.38
t42.O8 142.08

864.34 864.34

100.00 100.00
Overtime Pay

- No. of days = 7 days

- Rate p€r Horn (341 / 8 = 42.63)

- Regular Days (42.63 x I 25o/o x 297 \ 4)

- Regular Holidays (42.63 x 26OVo ,t 12 x 4)

- SmdayyResl Days (42.63 xl69% x 4 x 4)

- Speaisl Days (42.63x1 95% x 4 x 4)

63,305.55

5,320.22

t.152.72

1,330.06

12

5,925.71

5,925.'71 5,925.71

Suh-Total t8,239.66 18,800.04

B. Amount to Government in favor ofCuard
sss 1,092.50 l,092.50

PhilHealth 224.15
10.00 10.00

Pag-lBlG 100.00 100.00

Retiremert Benefits (R.A. No. 7641) (DW x 22.5 / l2) 639.38 639 38

Statutory Bmefits****
Sub-Total 2,066.03 2,066.03

C, Total Amount to Guard and Goy€r'nment ( A + B ) 20,305.69 20,866.07

D, Ageacy Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Income u" of C)

E. Value Added Tax A"t\ @ t2o/o

f,'- MonthlY Contract Rate for l2-Hour Per Guard

NUMBER OF GT]ARDS l0 8

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR

EC State lnswanc€



CONTRACT RATE FOR SECURITY SERVICES
Rate Cost Distribution Per Month

REGIONlx
As per Dole Order No. RBIX-2l Class B

(Effectrve Date: 25 June 2022 )

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Dipolog Airport

PARTICULARS
No. ofDays worked per week 7 days
Equivalent number of days per year 394.4 days

12-Hour work/day
Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 341.00

WORK SCHEDI]I,E
PARTICIJLARS DAY SHITT

Security Guard
NIGHT SHIFT
Secuirty Guard

11,207 53 11 ,207 .53

560.38
142.08 142.08

864.34 864.34

A. Amount Directly to Guard
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x394.4 / 12)

Night Differentiat Pay (Ave. Pay,A4o. X le/o /2)

5-days Incentive Leave (DW x 5 i 12)

13th Month Pay @W x 365 / 12 / 12\

Uniform Allowance @.A. No. 5487) 100.00 100.00
5,925.71Overtime Pay

- No. of days = 7 davs

- Rate per Hour (34 I / 8 = ,12.63)

- Regular Days (42.61x I25vo x297 x4)
- Regular l{olida_vs (42.63 x 260% x l2 x 4)

- Surda)s/Rest Dars ("12.63 xl69010 x 4 x 4)

- Special Days (42.63x195%x 4 \,1)

5,925.71

12

63.305 55

5,320.22

1,152.72

1,330.06

5,925.71

Sub-Total t8,239.66 I 8,800.04

B. Amount to Govemment ir favor of Guard
1,092.50 1,092.50SSS

224.15PhilHealth

10.00 10.00EC State lnsurance

100.00 1 00.00Pag-tsIG
639.38 639.38Retirement Benefirs (R.A. No. 7641) (DW x22.5 / 12)

Statutory Benefits****
2,066.03 2,066.03Sub-Total

20305.69 20,866.O7C. Total Amount to Guard and Gove[rment ( A + B )
D. Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Income) (24% ofC)
E. Vafue Added Tax lY AT), @ l2o/o

F. Monthly Contract Rate for 12-Hour Per Guard
t5 7NUMBER OF GIIARDS

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR

I

-



CONTRACT RAT[, FOR SECURITY SERVICES
Rate Cost Distribution Per Month

BAR.\1M
As per Dole Order No.BARMM-02 Class B

(Effective Date: 2l l.uJy 2022 )

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Jolo Airport

PARTICULARS
No. ofDays worked per week 7 days

Equiralent number of days per year 394 4 davs

8-Hour work/day

Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 316.00

PARTICULARS WORK SCHEDLTLE

A. Amount Dire€tty to Guard
Average Basic Mondrly Pay @W x 394.4 / 12)

Nght Differential Pay (Ave. Pay&Io. x 107oi3)

5-days Incentive Leave (DW x 5 / 12)

l3th Month Pay @W x 365 / 12 I 12)

Uniform Allowance @.A. No. 5484

10,385.86

346.20

131.67

800.97

100.00

Sub-Total 11 ,161.70
B. Amount to Covernment in favor ofGuard

SSS 997 .50

PhilHealth 207 .72

EC State Insurance 10.00

Pag-IBIG I 00.00

Retirement Benefits (R.A. No. 7641) @W x 22.5 / l2) 592.50

Statulory Benefits****
Sub-Total I ,907 .72

C. Total Amount to Guard and Govemm€nt ( A + B ) t3,672.42

D. Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Income) (24% ofC)
E. Value Added Tax (V AT) @ 12%

F. Monthly Contract Rate for l2-Hour Per Guard

NUMBER OF CUARDS t7

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR



CONTRACT RATE FOR SECURITY SERVICES
Rate Cost Distribution Per Month

BARMM
As per Dole Order No.BARMM-O2 Class B

(E{fective Date: 21. July 2022 )

l. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Sanga-Sanga Airpoft

PARTICULARS
No. ofDays worked per week 7 days

Equivalent number of days per year 394.4 days

l2-Hour work/day
Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 3l 6.00

WORK SCHEDULE
PARTICI]I,ARS DAY SHIFT

Security Guard
NIGHT SHIFT
Secuirty Guard

10,385.87 t 0,385.87
5t9.29

t3t.67 131 .67

800.97 800.97

A. Amount Dircctly to Guard
Average Basic Monthly Pay @W x 394.4 / 12)

Nght Dfferential Pay (Ave. Pay/Mo. X 10%12)

5-days Inceotive Leave (DW x 5 / 12)

1 3th Month Pay (DW x 365 / 12 I 12)

Uniform Allowance @.A. No. 5487) 100.00 100.00
5,490.63 5,490.63Ovenime Pay

- No. ofdays = 7 days

' Rate per Hour (l 16 / 8 = 39.50)

- Reeula.r Days (39.50 x l25o/. x 297 :< 4)

- Regular Holidays (39.50 x 260% x l2x4)
- StmdaysRest Dals (39.50 x169% x 4 x 4)

- Slxciel Days (39.50 x l95olo x 4 x 4)

5,190.63

t2

58.657.50

4,929.6t)

1,068.08

t,232.40

16,909.14 17 ,428.43Sub-Total

B. Amount to Government in favor ofGuard
997 .50 997 .50SSS

207 .72207 .72PhilHea.lth

10.00 r 0.00EC State Insuance
100.00 100.00Pag-IBIG
592.50Retirement Benefirs (R.A. No. 76a1) (DW x22.5 / 12)

Statutory Benefits+***
| ,907 .72 1,907 .72Sub-Total
18,816.86 19J36.1sC. Total Amount to Guard and Government ( A + B )

D. Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Income) (24% of C)

E. Value Added Tax (VAT) @ 12%

F. Monthly Contract Rate for l2-Hour Per Guard
4 4NTIMBER OF GTIARDS

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER Y[,AR

I

-

-

592.50



NTRACT RATE RITY SER
Rate Cost Distnbution Per Month

REGIONIx
As per Dole Order No. RBIX-21 Class B

(Effective Date: 25 hme 2022 )

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Ipil Airport

PARTICULARS
No. ofDays worked per week 7 days
Equivalent number of CI 394.4 days

l2-Hour work/day
Daily Minimum Wage @W) Php 341.00

WORK SCHEDULE
PARTICULARS DAY SHITT

SecuritSr Guard
NIGHT SHITT
Secuirty Guard

11"207.53 | 1,207 .53

560.38

142.O8 142.08

864.34 864.34

A. Amount Directly to Guard
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x 394.4 / 12)

Night Differential Pay (Ave. Pay,A{o. X 10% /2)
5-days Incentive Leave (DW x 5 / l2)
1 3th Month Pay (DW x 365 / 12 I 12)

Uniform Allowance (RA. No. 5487) 100.00 100.00
Overtime Pay

- No. of da,vs = 7 days

- Rate per nour (141 / 8 = 42 63)

- Regular Days (42.63 x 125'yo x29'7 \4)
- Regular Holida! s (42.63 i< 260o/0 x 12 x 4)

- Su.nday$Rest Days (42.63 xl69/o x 4 x 4)

- Sp€cial Days (42.63\195% x 4 x 4)

I2

5.925.71

63.-105.55

5320.22

1.t32.',t2

1,3311.06

5,925.71 5,925.71

18,239.66 18,800.04Sub-Total
B. Amount to Government in favor of Guard

I ,092.501,092.50SSS
1r,4 I < 224.15PhilHeatth

10.00 10.00EC State Insurance

100.00 100.00Pag-IBIG
639.38639.3 8Retiremenl Benefits (RA. No. 7641) (DW x 22.5 / l2)

Statutory Benefits****
2,066.03 2,066.03Sub-Total

20'866.0720,305,69C. Total Amount to Guard and Govemment ( A + B )
D. Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Income) (247o ofC)
E. Value Added Tax (Y AT'l @,12%
F. Monthly Contract Rate for 12-Hour Per Guard

IINUMAER OF GTIARDS

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR

r

-



Ttr FOR SECURITY SERVI
Rate Cost Distribution Per Month

REGIONIX
As per Dole Order No. RBIX-21 Class B

(Effective Date: 25 hne 2022 \

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX -Liloy Airport

No. ofDays worked per week 7 days

Equivalent number of days per year 394.4 days

12-Hour work/dav
Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 341.00

WORK SCHEDULE

PARTICULARS DAY SHIrT
Security Guard

NIGHT SHIFT
Secuirty Guard

t 1 ,207 .53 tt,207 .53

560.3 8

142.08 142.08

864.34 864.34

A. Amount Dirrctly to Guard

Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x394.4 / 12)

Night Differential Pay (Ave. Pay,Mo. X 1V/o 12)

5-days lncentive Leave (DW x 5 / 12)

l3th Month Pay @W x 365 I 12 / 12)

Uniform Allowance (R.A. No. 5487) 100.00 I 00.00
5 q)5 7l s or( 7lOvertime Pay

- No. ofdays = 7 days

- Rate per Hour (341 / 8 = 42.63)

- Regula. Da)s (42.63 x 1 25or'o x 29'1 x. 4)

- Reeular Holidays (42.63 ,' 2600/0 x 12 x 4)

- SurdayyRest Days (42.63 xl69lo x 4 x 4)

- Special Days (42.63x1 95% x 4 x ,1)

5 92511

t2

63,105.55

5,320.22

1.152.',72

1,330.06

Sub-Total 18,239.66 l 8,800.04

B. Amount to Government in favor of Guard

r,092.50 1,092.50SSS

224.15 224.15PhilHealth

10.00 10.00EC State Insurance

100.00 100.00Pag-IBIG
639.38 639.38Retirement Benefits @.A. No. 7641) (DW x 22.5 / l2)

statutory Benefits****
2,066.03 2,066.03Sub-Total
20,305.69 20,866.07C. Total Amount to Guard and Government ( A + B )

D. Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Income) (24% ofc)
E. Value Added Tax (V AT) @ l2o/o

F. Monthly Contmct Rate for l2-Hour Per Guard
1 1NUMBER OF GUARDS

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR
-

-

I

PARTICULARS



CONTRACT RATf,, FOR SECURITY SERVICES
Rate Cost Distribution Per Month

REGIONIX
As per Dole Order No. RBIX-21 Class B

(Effective Date: 25 Jrne 2022 )

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Siocon Airport

No. ofDays worked per week 7 days
Equivalent number of days per year 394 4 davs

12-Hour work/day
Daily Minimum Wage @W) Php 341.00

WORK SCHEDULE
PARTICLTLARS DAY SHIFT

Security Guard
NIGHT SHITT
Secuirty Guard

t 1 ,207 .53 11 ,207 .53

560.i8
142.08 142.08

864.34 864.14

A. Amount Dirrctly to Guard
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x 394.4 i 12)

Night Differential Pay (Ave. PayA4o. X l0% /2)

5-days Incentive Leave (DW x 5 / 12)

l3th Month Pay (DW x 365 / 12 I 12)

Uniform Allowance (RA. No. 5487) 100.00 100.00
5,925.71 5,925.71Overtime Pay

- No. ofdavs = 7 days

- Rate per Hour (341 / 8 = 42.63)

- Regular Da]s (42-63 x I 25o/o \ 29'7 x 4)

- Reeular Holidays (42.63 x 260% \ l2 x 4)

- SwdayvRest Days (42.63 xl69e/o x 4 x 4)

- SFcial Days (42.63\195% x 4 x 1)

5,925.71

t2

63,305.55

r,330.06

Sub-Total 18,239.66 18,800.04

B. Amount to Government in favor of Guard
1,092.50 1,092.50SSS

224.15 224.t5PhilHealth

10.00 10.00EC State lnsuranca

100.00 100.00Pag-IBIG
639.3 8 639.38Retirement Benefirs (R. A. No. 764 I ) (DW x 22. 5 / I 2)

Stafutorv Benefits****
2,066.03 2,066.03Sub-Total

20i05.69 20,866.07C. Total Amount to Guard and Goventment ( A + B )
D. Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Incomc) (24% ofc)
E. Value Added Tax (Y AT) @ 12%

F. Monthly Contract Rate for l2-Hour Per Guard
1 INIIMBER OF GTIARDS

TOTAL LABOR COST PEN MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR

I
T

PARTICULARS



R SECUR]TY SERVI
Rate Cost Distnbution Per Month

BARMM
As per Dole Order No.BARMM-0Z Class B

(Effective Date: 2l J.uJy 2022 )

I. CAAP AREA CENTf,R IX - Cagayan de Sulu Airport

PARTICULARS
No. of Days worked per week 7 days
Equivalent number of days per year 394.4 days

1 2-Hour worklday
Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 316 00

WORK SCHEDULE

DAY SHIFT
Security Guard

NIGHT SHIF"T
Secuirry Guard

A. Amount Dirrctly to Guerd
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x 394.4 i 12)

Night Dfferential Pay (Ave. Pay.&4o. X 10olo/2)

5-days Incentive Leave @W x 5 / 12)

1 3th Month Pay (DVr' x 365 / 12 / 12)

Uniform Allowance (RA. No. 5487)

10.3 85.87 10.385.87

519.29

131.67 \31 .67

800.97 800.97
100.00 100.00

Overtime Pay

- No. ofdays = 7 days

- Rate per Holn (316 / 8 = 19.50)

- Regular Dar$ (39.50 x I25o/ox297 \.4)

- Regular Holidays (39.50 x 260% x 12 x 4)

- SmdayyRest Days (39 50 xl69% x 4 x 4)

- Speaial Days (39.50 x1957o x 4 x 4)

58.657.50

4,929.60

1,068.08

r,232.40

12

i.190 6l

5,490.63 5,490.63

Sub-Total 16,909.14 17 ,428.43
B. Amount to Goyernment in favor ofGuard

SSS 997 .50 997 .50

PhilHealth 207 .72 201 .72

EC State Insurance 10.00 10.00

Pag-IBIG 100.00

Retirement Benefits (RA. No. 764i) (DW x 22.5 / 12) 592.50

Statutory Benefits****
Sub-Total 1,907 .72 1,907 .72

C. Total Amount to Guatd and Govemment ( A + B ) 18,816.86 r9J36.r5
D, Agency Fee (Administrative ard Operation Cost and Margiral

Income) (24% ofC)
E. Value Added Tax (Y AT) @ 12%

F. Monthly Contract Rate for l2-Hour Per Guard

NUMBER OF GI]ARDS 1 I

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR

PARTICULARS

100.00

592.50



CONTRACT RATE FOR Sf,CURITY SER1TCES
Rate Cost Distibution Per Month

BARMM
As per Dole Order No.BARMM-O2 Class B

(Effective Date: 2l luly 2022 )

L CAAP AREA CENTER D( - RCAG Basilan

PARTICULARS
No. ofDays worked per week 7 days

Equivalent number ofdays per year 394.4 days

8-Hour work/dav
Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 316.00

PARTICULARS WORK SCHEDULE

A. Amoutrt Directly to Guard
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x 394.4 / 12)

Night Differential Pay (Ave. Pay,&,Io. x l0%/3)
5-days Incentive Leave (DW x 5 / 12)

13th Month Pay (D\N x365 / 12 / 12)

Uniform Allowance (R.A. No. 5487)

10,385.86

346.20

131.67

800.97

100.00

Sub-Total 11,764.70

B. Amount to Government in favor of Guard

SSS 997.s0
PhilHealth 207 .72

t0.00
Pag-IBIG 100.00

Retirement Benefits (R.A. No. 76al) (DW x 22.5 I 12) 592.50

Statutorv Benefits*+**

Sub-Total t,907.72

C. Total Amount to Guard and Government ( A + B ) 13,612,42

D. Agency Fee (Administrative and Operation Cost and Marginal

Income) (247o ofC)
E. Value Added T rx (Y AT) @, ll%o

F. Monthly Contract Rate for 12-Ilour Per Guard

NUMBER OF GUARDS 6

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST Pf,R YEAR

EC State Insurance



TE FOR SECURITY
Rate Cost Distdbution Per Month

REGION IX
As per Dole Order No. RBIX-2I Class B

( Effective Date:25 J]U[l,e 2022 1

I. CAAP AREA CENTER IX - Zamboanga Transmitter Station

PARTICULARS
No. ofDays worked per week 7 days

Equivalent number ofdays per year 394.4 days

8-Hour work/day
Daily Minimum Wage (DW) Php 341 .00

PARTICULARS WORK SCHEDULE

A. Amount Dircctly to Guerd
Average Basic Monthly Pay (DW x 394.4 / 12)

Night Differential Pay (Ave. Pay/\4o. X ltr/ol3)
5-days Incentive Leave (DW x 5 / 12)

l3th Month Pay (DW x365 / 12 I 12)

Uniform Allowance (R.A. No. 5487)

11,207.53

373.58

142 08

864 34

100.00

Sub-Total 12,687 .s3

B. Amounl to Government in favor ofGuard
SSS 1,045.00

PhilHeahh 224.15

EC State Insurance

Pag-IBIG 100.00

Retirement Benefirs @.A. No. 7641) (Dw x22.5 I 12) 639 38

Statutory Benefits* *r*

Sub-Total 2,018.53

C. Totd Amount to Guard and Government ( A + B ) 14,706.06

D. Agency Fee (Administrrtive rnd Operrtion Cost and Marginal

lncome) (247o of C)

E. Value Added Tar (Y ATI @ 12"/.

F. Monthly Contrrct Rate for l2-Hour Per Guard

NI]MBER OF GI]ARDS 6

TOTAL LABOR COST PER MONTH

TOTAL LABOR COST PER YEAR

10.00



Annex B:

TABLE OF OFFENSES/VIOLATIONS AND PENALT IES (REVTSED)

TO BE IMPOSED FOR OFFENSES ORVIOLATIONS OF RULES COMMITTED BY
THE PRTVATE SECURITY AGENCY (PSA)/SECURITY PROVIDER IN THE
CONTRACT WITH THE CAAP.

A. CAAP shall impose on PSA/Secaity Provider penaltiesfor offewes or violations as listed
below:

1. Abaulonment o/ Post (Ildvirrg post vithoul properly
relieved)

Per each report, dedrct from the billitrg of
Php50,000.00 arul termitation of the gusrd's
service upon receipt of lhe wfitlefi notice from
IhE CAAP.

2. Unqthorized disclonre of conrtdenlial
informqtion/doqmenl oJ CAAP by the PSA or
anybuly anong the deployed Securily Cruard-

Subject to investigqlion frulings, dedtrcl Jrom
the billng ol Php50,000,00 d d termirution oJ
the gfird's service upon receipt ol the written
notice /rom the C.AAP.

3. Posred Sec rity Guard lomd dnnk, drinhng
intoricaled liquor or found uruler the mJluence oJ
prohibited *ags while ON Dttty.

Per each report, dedlrcl lrom lhe billing ol
Php50,U)0.00 qnd termination oJ the guard's
service ugn receipt of the witten ,ntice from
the C.AAP.

1. Seanrity Gwd firing or fired his .firearms
indiscriminotely.

Deduct from the billittg oJ Php50,000.00 and
termbalion ofthe guqrd's service upon receipt
oJ the writlen notice lron the (-AAP.

Dedrct from the billing of Php2,000.00 per
violation.

5. Gurd pvrforming duly lor more ,an *elve (12)

hours.

Deduct from the billing o/ Php50,000.00 per
violation.6. No posted security guard on lhe assigned posl.

Dedrct /rom the billnry of Php50,000.00 per
ircidenl.

7. trbilure ol lhe posted Seqrily Gxard to urry his
license to exercise his profession as Privale SecariA
Guard.

Deduct Jrom the billing of Php10,000,00 arul
termination oflhe guad's service upon receipl
of the wrinen notice tntn the CAAP.

8. Posted Seqrily Guard obserwd plq)hg lvith his
serttice frearm or allovled otlrers to play or linker
with hisfrearm.

Dedrct from the billing oJ Php5,000.00 and
terminqtion ollhe guqrd's service upon recei)l
of rhe wntten nottce /ron the CA-AP.

9. Security Guard apprehended Jor alarm scandal or
disorderly conductwithin the premises olCAAP, ON
or OFF D ty.

Deduct .from the billirtg of Php20,000.00 artd
lerminqlion ofrhe guqrd's sen ice upon receipt
of the written nolicc lron the CAAP.

10. Security Guard engaging in m cting or ertorriott
activilies.

PSA OFFENSES PENALTY



Il. Mmifested <lishonesty, display of discatteous or
nule mamler orJailure to reruler appropriqte respecl
or courlesy lo CAAP's oficials arul anployees or
visitors.

Deduct lrom the billing of Php5,000.00 and
terminqtion olthe gryrd's service upon receipt
of rhe vritten nolice lrom the CAAP.

12. Security Guqrdfoarul Sleeping ON Dtly.
Ded ct lrom the bi ing of Php10,000.00 and
lermitwlion ol the gard's service upon receipl
ol the wiuen notice Jrom the (-AA?.

B. CAAP shall impose on PSA/Securily Provider penahies fot conurritting violations of the
Contract, as follotts:

l. Ulqiled lo ptoide the leqrired service vehicle as per
contracl.

De.*rct from the billtug of Php5,0lM.00 per
vehicle per da1'.

2. Failed to proide .fuel allocation 50% of fuel Tank

Capacity/or PSA service vehicle.
Ded ct Irom the billing ol Php5,000.00 per
,bl.

3. Its seruice vehicle is unserviceqble.
Deduct lrom the billing of Php5,000.00 per
vehicle per day.

Deduct .from the billing of Php5,0lD.00 per
vehicle per day.

1. l, prctvided a service vehicle but not in qccordq ce

wilh lhe cutlrqcl.

Deducr from the billing of Php10,000.00 Wr
post per day.5. h tailed to isele firearm to posled guard.

Deducr from the billing ol Php20,000.00 per
rtreqrm vilhot t license per drry.

6. lt issaed rtrearm without licer$e.

Deduct lrom the billing of Php10,000,00 per
firearm per doy.

7. It isned firearm of lower calibre lhqt per requircd
wder tle contracl

Dedact .fiom the billing ol Php5,000.00 per
firearm per day.

Dedrcr from the billing of Php5,000.00 per

firearm per &ry.
9. It issued afreqrm lo a posted guqrd not awned or

licensed in the name ofthe PSA.

De&rct /rom the billing ol Php5,000.00 pet
frearm per day.

1 0. It isfled a lrearm to a posted gard not included in
the TIAC Inspection.

Dedact /rom the billing of Php500.00 per
magazine per day.

1 l. I1 hd tmt issued extra rutgqzite ot l0lder for extra

amrDunition.

Deduct .from the billing o;f Php500.00 per
qmmxnition per dtry.

12. It hqd iswe.l a mnirions short of lhe requirements
qs per contrsct or had issued reloaded qmmunitiott.

De&rct.from the billing o/Php500.00 per radio
equiryent per doy.

13. lts radiobommunication equiryertt is delective or
unserviceable.

Deduct from the billing o/ Php500.00 per
radio/con mfiication equipmenl per dq)).

14. It failed lo provide the required mtmber o/radios or
commmication eqfipment as required under the

conlract.

Dedacttom the billitrg of Php5,000.00 per da1'

per guard and removed of the gumd /rom any
detoil apon receipt oJCAAP's notice.

15. It posted S'ecxrity OficeriHead Guatd/SIC who is
,rot qualirted as per contacl.

Deduct /rom the billitrg oJ Php500.00 each
lacking or unseniceable equipment per day.

16. h Jailed to issue the required eqxipmenl n*ier the

conlract (e-g- handheld metal detector, uruler vehicle

i',specti(n mirror, handhekl seqrch lighl, digital
camera elc.) or hos issted but tnsemiceable.

PSA VIOLATIONS PENALTY

8. h isfled a delective rtreqrm lo posted gusrd.



17. Failed to provide PSA gard pay slip
Deduct /rom the billing oJ Pfu1,000.00 per
guard.

18. Failed lo nrbmit Billing with required docamenls
based on SCC GCC Clause 2.2. on or be/ore l|th dry
o/ the next billing month.

Deducl fiom the billing of Php2,000.00 non-
x$mission oJ docutnenls per dq).

C. MISCELLANEOUS - The following violations or deficiencies shall be penalized wtth
deductions from billings, os follows:

I't Offense
2d ofense
3'd C)ffense
lth Wnse

- Warning
- Php500.00
- Php1,000.00
- Fifieen (15) calendar days Suspension

of service of the guard
- Termination ofservice of the guard5th ()frbnse

l. Smoking while ON Duty;
2. Reading newspapel, comics, ond other unofficiol reoding materials while ON Duty;
3. Using of mobile phone while on duty.
1. Dirty shoe.s, uniform and paraphernalia:
5. Security Guard without whistle, Jlashlight, baton, first aid kit (Betadine, alcohol,

cotton, gatEe bandage and plaster), and raincoat,/umbrella while on duty;
6. Sporting the non-regulation hairatt, beard/moustache or not in proper untftrm while

ON Duty;
7. Late reporting to formttion prior to posting; and
8. Non-submission every morning to CSIS the Shift Guard Detailed Mounting Report of

all incidents of loss, injury or damage to life and property, involving the CAIP's
property and personnel, that occuned during the previow day.

I

I


